



320 EAST MOSBY ROAD, HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 OFFICE (540) 434-5928 • FAX (540) 434-2695

To: Eric Campbell, City Manager

From: Thomas Hartman, PE, Director of Public Works

Thanh Dang, AICP, Assistant Director of Community Development

Rebecca Stimson, Environmental Compliance Manager

Date: August 11, 2020

## **Summary:**

Consider adoption of the amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws.

## **Background:**

On January 14, 2020 City Council adopted Phase 1 of the Environmental Action Plan (EAP). Phase 1 identified Guiding Goals and Focus Areas that outlined a path for the City to use as it works to address a variety of environmental initiatives. Following the adoption of Phase 1, Staff began to review the existing Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's (EPSAC) bylaws, in order to ensure they were consistent with Phase 1 of the EAP.

As a result of that review, and after discussion with the EPSAC on numerous occasions, Staff presents the attached amended bylaws for City Councils consideration. The amended bylaws refocus the work of the EPSAC to connect directly to the EAP and other environmental issues of concern to the community. In doing so it refines the committee's responsibilities to work with and formulate the EAP, participate in the public outreach and education of EAP to the community, and allows for the EPSAC to make recommendations to City Council on matters related to the committee's work.

Membership has been refined to allow EPSAC to consist of nine (9) to twelve (12) members and two (2) ex-officio members (1 City Council member and 1 School Board member). It also establishes a 3-year term for EPSAC members, where 1/3 of the committee will be appointed each year. Further, the amendment provides revisions to committee officer responsibilities and clarifies how appointment to those offices will be conducted. Finally, language related to electronic meetings and communication has been added.

#### **Key Issues:**

N/A

## **Environmental Impact:**

N/A

## **Fiscal Impact:**

N/A

## **Prior Actions:**

N/A

#### **Alternatives:**

- (a) Approval of the amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws as submitted;
- (b) Approval of the amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws with amendments; or
- (c) Table the amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws for further amendments.

# **Community Engagement:**

N/A

# **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends alternative (a) to approve the amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws.

## **Attachments:**

1. Amended Environmental Performance Standards Advisory Committee's Bylaws

### **Review:**

On June 24, 2020 EPSAC recommended to approve the amended bylaws by a 10-0 vote with Mr. Bradley Striebig, Mr. Leons Kabongo, and Mr. Benjamin Meredith being absent.